APPLIED AND ENVIRONMENTAL MICROBIOLOGY, Aug. 2008, p. 4636–4644 Vol. 74, No. 15
0099-2240/08/$08.00�0 doi:10.1128/AEM.00118-08
Copyright © 2008, American Society for Microbiology. All Rights Reserved.
Morphology, Genome Sequence, and Structural Proteome of Type
Phage P335 from Lactococcus lactis�†
Simon J. Labrie,2 Jytte Josephsen,1‡ Horst Neve,3 Finn K. Vogensen,1* and Sylvain Moineau2
Department of Food Science and Centre for Advanced Food Studies, Faculty of Life Sciences, University of Copenhagen,
Rolighedsvej 30, DK-1958 Frederiksberg C, Denmark1; Département de Biochimie et de Microbiologie, Faculté des

head (Table 1).
To confirm which ORFs are coding for structural proteins, a
TABLE 1. ORFs examined in this studya
ORF Size
(aa)
Position Size
(kDa) pI
RBSb
Putative function Best match (extent, % aa identity) Size
(aa)Start Stop AGAAAGGAGGT-----ATG
1 73 587 808 8.5 9.5 AGAAAGGATAAgataaATG Cro/CI-like S. aureus phage 29, ORF49 (26/66, 39) 75
2 102 852 1160 12.1 9.7 TAAAAGGAGAAaacaATG No significant similarity found
3 44 1190 1324 5.2 4.9 CAAATGGAGGTtctaATG Transcription
regulator
L. lactis phage ul36, ORF61a (41/44, 93) 61
4 131 1466 1861 14.9 8.0 AGAAACGGAGAacattATG L. lactis phage ul36, ORF131 (128/131, 97) 131
5 202 1872 2480 22.9 6.7 ATGCGTGAGGTtcgataaATG Erf; recombinase
protein
L. lactis SK11, Llacc01001869 (196/202, 97) 202
6 116 2480 2830 13.0 5.1 AACAAGGAGAAaaaataATG SSB L. lactis phage sk1 (936 species), ORF34 (56/119, 47) 119
7 269 2964 3773 31.4 9.1 AGAAAGGAGAAagtTTG Replication
protein
L. lactis phage BK5-T, ORF49 (253/268, 94) 269
8 73 3754 3975 8.5 5.0 GAAGTGGAGGCtttgataaATG L. lactis phage BK5-T, ORF50 (70/73, 95) 73
9 129 3965 4354 15.7 9.8 TATATGGAGAAgcgaGTG RusA resolvase L. lactis phage BK5-T, ORF51 (127/129, 98) 133
10 101 4359 4664 12.2 4.5 ATTACAGAGGTataaataaATG L. lactis phage bIL170 (936 species), E18 (61/80, 76) 83
11 79 4661 4897 9.4 9.3 CTGAAGGAGATttATG L. lactis prophage bIL286, ORF21 (71/79, 89) 79
12 102 4916 5224 11.8 5.9 AGAAATGGATAattaacATG No significant similarity found
13 59 5323 5502 6.8 9.1 AAATATGAGGTgctaaatATG L. lactis phage P270, ORF17 (59/59, 100) 59
14 189 5492 6061 22.3 9.7 AATTAGGAGGAaaaaATG L. lactis phage P270, ORF18 (184/185, 99) 186
15 131 6072 6467 15.6 4.7 TTATAGGAGCAgctagATG L. lactis phage Tuc2009, ORF23 (122/131, 93) 131
16 190 6460 7032 22.3 5.2 AGAGAGGACACgaaaaATG L. lactis phage LC3, ORF190 (172/188, 91) 190
17 139 7029 7448 15.4 7.0 CCTGTGGAGGAagaaaaATG dUTPase L. lactis phage TP901-1, ORF21 (172/188, 91) 139
18 176 7467 7997 19.9 9.4 AGAAAGCTAGTaaATG HNH Acanthamoeba polyphaga mimivirus (37/89, 41) 330
19 165 8000 8497 19.1 4.9 ACTGGGGAGGTgtgaaaATG L. lactis prophage bIL285, ORF29 (162/165, 98) 165
20 81 8519 8764 8.9 5.6 AAAGTGGTGGAggATG No significant similarity found
21 31 8940 9035 3.7 4.5 CAACTGGAGGGaaaatgaaATG No significant similarity found
22 140 9112 9534 16.7 6.4 CAAAAGGAGAAtttgatgaATG ALT L. lactis prophage bIL309, ORF36 (138/140, 98) 140
23 174 9959 10483 19.8 4.3 ATTATGGAGGAaatATG S. pyogenes MGAS8232, spyM18_1784 (101/174, 58) 172
24 225 10462 11139 25.5 5.8 GTAGAGGAGGGatatccATG ABC transporter S. pyogenes MGAS6180 (152/225, 67) 225
25 126 11136 11516 14.5 10.0 none S. pyogenes MGAS8232, spyM18_1782 (46/88, 52) 89
26 236 11628 12338 28.1 9.5 AGAAAGCGGAAtttaaaATG E. feacium EfaeDRAFT_2651 (125/229, 54) 230
27 162 12500 12988 18.9 9.1 TGAAAGGAGAAaatagATG Small terminase L. lactis phage Tuc2009, ORF30 (61/161, 37) 153
28 462 12978 14369 53.2 6.3 AGAAAGTTGGCgagtcGTG Large terminase L. lactis phage ul36, ORF462 (457/463, 98) 462
29 452 14370 15728 51.8 4.6 TCAAAGGAGGAttctaaTTG Portal protein L. lactis phage TP901-1, ORF32 (438/452, 96) 452
30 347 15732 16775 39.7 9.0 AAGAATGAGGAataacctATG Minor capsid
protein
L. lactis phage ul36, ORF346 (331/345, 95) 346
31 220 16890 17552 24.5 4.6 GAGTAGGAGGAaccagaaATG Scaffolding
protein, Sfp
L. lactis phage TP901-1, ORF35, Sfp (217/220, 98) 220
32 272 17554 18372 28.8 5.4 TAACAGGAGGCtattaaaATG Major capsid
protein
L. lactis phage TP901-1, ORF36, Mhp (266/272, 97) 272
33 66 18372 18572 7.7 8.9 CATTTACGGGTgtataATG L. lactis phage Tuc2009, ORF40 (65/66, 98) 66
34 110 18556 18888 12.9 4.8 AATTAGGAGTTgcttATG Structural protein L. lactis phage Tuc2009, ORF41 (108/110, 98) 110
35 103 18885 19196 12.1 5.1 GATAGGGAGGT(10)TTG Structural protein L. lactis phage Tuc2009, ORF42 (97/102, 95) 102
36 119 19193 19552 13.4 10.0 TTGCAGGAGGTcaatcaATG Structural protein L. lactis phage Tuc2009, ORF43 (70/119, 58) 108
37 129 19549 19938 14.9 7.0 CTAAAGGAGTTgacgaaATG Structural protein L. lactis phage Tuc2009, ORF44 (124/129, 96) 129
38 165 19949 20446 18.3 4.8 AGATAGGAGATttaatATG Major tail protein L. lactis phage ul36, ORF165a (155/165, 93) 165
39 116 20562 20912 13.4 5.0 TTTAAGGAGAAatcaaaATG L. lactis phage ul36, ORF116 114/116, 98) 116
40 89 20996 21265 10.7 9.6 AGAGATATAGAatcaaaATG L. lactis phage ul36, ORF89B (89/89, 100) 89
41 737 21281 23494 78.4 9.1 AGAAAGGAGGAaaaacATG Tape measure
protein
L. lactis phage ul36, ORF737 730/737, 99) 737
42 253 23504 24265 29.1 5.9 TTTTAGGAGGTagaaATG Distal tail
protein, Dit
L. lactis phage Tuc2009, ORF49 (244/253, 96) 253
43 918 24265 27021 102.3 5.6 AGAAAGGCGGTactttaGTG Tail-associated
lysin
L. lactis phage ul36, ORF908 (870/909, 95) 908
44 322 27034 28002 36.4 5.1 AGAAAGGGTCTattATG Base plate
protein, BppU
L. lactis phage ul36, ORF322 (319/322, 99) 322
45 277 27951 28786 31.0 5.3 CTAATCTAATTgtttATG Base plate
protein, BppA
L. lactis phage ul36, ORF303 (177/312, 56) 303
46 160 28806 29288 17.2 5.9 AAATAGGAGAAattaaATG RBP, BppL L. lactis phage P475 (936 species) (103/179, 57) 269
47 74 29371 29595 8.7 5.4 AGAAAGTAGGGggtATG L. lactis prophage bIL285, ORF60 (71/74, 95) 74
48 658 29607 31583 75.0 4.8 TTAAAGGAGTAtacaATG NPS L. lactis phage Tuc2009, ORF55 (243/256, 94) 676
49 88 31811 32077 9.6 9.2 AAATAGGAGAGtaaaATG Holin, LysA L. lactis phage LC3, LysA (87/88, 98) 88
50 431 32074 33369 46.3 7.9 AACTCAGAGGAaaacaaATG Endolysin, LysB L. lactis phage ul36, ORF429 (367/431, 85) 429
a SSB, single-strand binding protein; ALT, activator of late transcription. ORFs in boldface are proteins found in the structure of the phage (Fig. 2). aa, amino acids.
b Underlining indicates nucleotides identical to the RBS consensus; lowercase indicates spacer nucleotides between the RBS and the start codon.
VOL. 74, 2008 LACTOCOCCAL TYPE PHAGE P335 4639
K